

**B199258**

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION TWO**

---

**IN CHUN LEE,**  
*Plaintiff and Appellant,*

*vs.*

**NOUROLLAH ELGHANAYAN,**  
*Defendant and Respondent.*

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES  
IRVING S. FEFFER, JUDGE • BC275388

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF**

[SUBMITTED CONCURRENTLY WITH MOTION TO AUGMENT AND  
SEPARATELY BOUND AUGMENTED CLERK'S TRANSCRIPT]

---

**HORVITZ & LEVY LLP**  
JEREMY B. ROSEN (BAR NO. 192473)  
FELIX SHAFIR (BAR NO. 207372)  
15760 VENTURA BOULEVARD, 18TH FLOOR  
ENCINO, CALIFORNIA 91436  
(818) 995-0800 • FAX (818) 995-3157

**SCHAFFER, LAX,  
McNAUGHTON & CHEN**  
DAVID R. HIGHMAN (BAR NO. 80185)  
4590 MACARTHUR BLVD., SUITE 185  
NEWPORT BEACH, CALIFORNIA 92660  
(949) 724-0300 • FAX (949) 724-8504

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT AND RESPONDENT  
**NOUROLLAH ELGHANAYAN**

\* \* \*

**INCLUDE FILE-STAMPED COPY OF CERTIFICATE OF  
INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS HERE**

**(CRC, rule 8.208(c)(1))**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. Lee subleases the penthouse in the Hollywood Panorama Tower for a restaurant .....	3
B. An electrical fire results in the evacuation of the Tower .....	4
C. Lee files this lawsuit. However, Lee does not serve Elghanayan with a summons, complaint, or other trial court documents. ....	4
D. Elghanayan is involved in an arbitration of a family dispute over numerous real estate ventures .....	6
E. The trial court stays this action after the Tower’s tenants commence a bankruptcy proceeding against HPT .....	7
F. A California trial court confirms the New York arbitration award .....	8
G. Lee initiates an adversary proceeding against HPT in the bankruptcy court, which dismisses his case .....	8

H.	The trial court lifts its 2003 stay in this case. The court grants Lee leave to file a third amended complaint. Four years after commencing this lawsuit, Lee finally serves Elghanayan with a complaint asserting claims against Elghanayan for his litigation activity. ....	10
I.	Elghanayan moves to strike Lee’s claims against him on the ground they are a SLAPP lawsuit. Lee withdraws one of his three causes of action against Elghanayan. The trial court grants Elghanayan’s anti-SLAPP motion .....	12
	STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	13
	LEGAL ARGUMENT .....	14
I.	LEE’S CLAIMS AGAINST ELGHANAYAN ARE SUBJECT TO THE ANTI-SLAPP STATUTE BECAUSE THEY ARISE FROM ELGHANAYAN’S ACTIVITIES IN FURTHERANCE OF HIS RIGHT OF PETITION .....	14
A.	The anti-SLAPP statute applies to claims arising from a defendant’s acts in furtherance of his right of petition .....	14
B.	Lee challenges Elghanayan’s acts in furtherance of his right of petition by seeking to impose liability for Elghanayan’s filing of a lawsuit to confirm the New York arbitration award .....	16
C.	Elghanayan’s filing of the Arbitration Confirmation Lawsuit does not fall within the narrowly construed illegality exception to the anti-SLAPP statute .....	17

1.	To invoke the illegality exception, a plaintiff must conclusively demonstrate that a protected activity is illegal as a matter of law . . .	17
2.	Elghanayan did not illegally file the Arbitration Confirmation Lawsuit because a party need not file a notice of related cases to commence a lawsuit . . . . .	18
3.	The failure to follow a court rule is not the type of activity that falls within the scope of the illegality exception to the anti-SLAPP statute . . . . .	20
4.	Elghanayan was not required to file a notice of related cases and thus did not violate former rule 804 of the California Rules of Court. . . . .	24
D.	The anti-SLAPP statute would apply to Lee’s claims even if they were based on the failure to file a notice of related cases because the failure to perform an action is protected by the anti-SLAPP statute . . . . .	29
E.	The Arbitration Confirmation Lawsuit aside, the anti-SLAPP statute independently applies to protect Elghanayan’s involvement in the New York arbitration . . . . .	33
1.	Arbitration activities are acts in furtherance of the right of petition . . . . .	33
2.	The arbitration was properly conducted. Moreover, the anti-SLAPP statute protects arbitration activities even where the arbitration is held in an improper manner . . . .	34

F.	At a minimum, Lee’s claims against Elghanayan are mixed causes of action subject to the anti-SLAPP statute .....	39
II.	LEE CANNOT ESTABLISH A PROBABILITY OF SUCCESS FOR ANY OF HIS CLAIMS .....	41
A.	Lee bears the burden of demonstrating that there is a probability he would prevail on his claims .....	41
B.	Lee has waived the argument that he established a probability of prevailing on his two causes of action against Elghanayan. ....	42
C.	Waiver aside, both of Lee’s causes of action against Elghanayan are barred by the litigation privilege ....	43
1.	The litigation privilege provides absolute protection to communications and communicative conduct related to judicial proceedings and arbitrations as well as to noncommunicative acts necessarily related to the communicative conduct .....	43
2.	Lee’s claims against Elghanayan are based on Elghanayan’s litigation activities and are thus barred by the litigation privilege .....	44
D.	Lee cannot prevail on his claims against Elghanayan because the <i>Noerr-Pennington</i> doctrine bars these claims .....	46
E.	Lee also fails to show that he can prove the elements of his claims against Elghanayan and therefore cannot demonstrate a probability of prevailing on those claims .....	48

CONCLUSION ..... 52

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT ..... 53

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
Action Apartment Assn., Inc. v. City of Santa Monica (2007) 41 Cal.4th 1232 .....	22
Adams v. Superior Court (1992) 2 Cal.App.4th 521 .....	44
Agnew v. Parks (1959) 172 Cal.App.2d 756 .....	23, 31
American Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan (1999) 526 U.S. 40 [119 S.Ct. 977] .....	51
Benasra v. Mitchell Silberberg & Knupp LLP (2004) 123 Cal.App.4th 1179 .....	32
Berg v. King-Cola, Inc. (1964) 227 Cal.App.2d 338 .....	27
Birkner v. Lam (2007) 156 Cal.App.4th 275 .....	18
Briggs v. Eden Council for Hope & Opportunity (1999) 19 Cal.4th 1106 .....	<i>passim</i>
Cedars-Sinai Medical Center v. Superior Court (1998) 18 Cal.4th 1 .....	45, 46
Chavez v. Mendoza (2001) 94 Cal.App.4th 1083 .....	19, 31, 38

City of Cotati v. Cashman (2002) 29 Cal.4th 69 .....	14, 15, 21
De Anza Santa Cruz Mobile Estates Homeowners Assn. v. De Anza Santa Cruz Mobile Estates (2001) 94 Cal.App.4th 890 .....	45
Dennis v. Sparks (1980) 449 U.S. 24 [101 S.Ct. 183] .....	51
Dinong v. Superior Court (1981) 120 Cal.App.3d 300 .....	35
Doctors' Co. Ins. Services v. Superior Court (1990) 225 Cal.App.3d 1284 .....	45
Dryden v. Tri-Valley Growers (1977) 65 Cal.App.3d 990 .....	50
Employers Reinurance Corp. v. Phoenix Ins. Co. (1986) 186 Cal.App.3d 545 .....	18
Equilon Enterprises v. Consumer Cause, Inc. (2002) 29 Cal.4th 53 .....	18, 20
Flatley v. Mauro (2006) 39 Cal.4th 299 .....	13, 20, 22, 23
Fox Searchlight Pictures, Inc. v. Paladino (2001) 89 Cal.App.4th 294 .....	39
Freeman v. Schack (2007) 154 Cal.App.4th 719 .....	33
Gallanis-Politis v. Medina (2007) 152 Cal.App.4th 600 .....	22, 43

Gear v. Webster (1968) 258 Cal.App.2d 57 .....	36
Gilbert v. Sykes (2007) 147 Cal.App.4th 13 .....	35
Gueson v. Feldman (E.D.Pa. Nov. 30, 2001) 2001 WL 34355662 .....	51
Huntingdon Life Sciences, Inc. v. Stop Huntingdon Animal Cruelty USA, Inc. (2005) 129 Cal.App.4th 1228 .....	17, 40
Ingels v. Westwood One Broadcasting Services, Inc. (2005) 129 Cal.App.4th 1050 .....	15
Jacob B. v. County of Shasta (2007) 40 Cal.4th 948 .....	45
Javor v. Taggart (2002) 98 Cal.App.4th 795 .....	51
Jespersen v. Zubiate-Beauchamp (2003) 114 Cal.App.4th 624 .....	32
Kashian v. Harriman (2002) 98 Cal.App.4th 892 .....	22, 41, 43, 44, 45
Katellaris v. County of Orange (2001) 92 Cal.App.4th 1211 .....	42, 47, 48
Kibler v. Northern Inyo County Local Hospital Dist. (2006) 39 Cal.4th 192 .....	33
Kolar v. Donahue, McIntosh & Hammerton (2006) 145 Cal.App.4th 1532 .....	15, 32, 33

Lambert v. Carneghi (2008) 158 Cal.App.4th 1120 .....	31, 43
Larian v. Larian (2004) 123 Cal.App.4th 751 .....	36
Ludwig v. Superior Court (1993) 37 Cal.App.4th 8 .....	21, 23, 31, 46, 47
Mattel, Inc. v. Luce, Forward, Hamilton & Scripps (2002) 99 Cal.App.4th 1179 .....	19, 31, 38
McManus v. Bendlage (1947) 82 Cal.App.2d 916 .....	50
Miller v. Filter (2007) 150 Cal.App.4th 652 .....	21
Moore v. Conliffe (1994) 7 Cal.4th 634 .....	31, 33, 43, 47
Moore v. Shaw (2004) 116 Cal.App.4th 182 .....	38
Moran v. Endres (2006) 135 Cal.App.4th 952 .....	51
Navellier v. Sletten (2002) 29 Cal.4th 82 .....	15, 16, 30, 32, 48
Navellier v. Sletten (2003) 106 Cal.App.4th 763 .....	43
Newton v. Clemons (2003) 110 Cal.App.4th 1 .....	26, 29, 47

Novartis Vaccines & Diagnostics, Inc. v. Stop Huntingdon Animal Cruelty USA, Inc. (2006) 143 Cal.App.4th 1284 .....	20
Otis v. Zeiss (1917) 175 Cal. 192 .....	29
Pacific Auto. Ins. Co. v. Superior Court (1969) 273 Cal.App.2d 61 .....	49
Paul for Council v. Hanyecz (2001) 85 Cal.App.4th 1356 .....	18, 20
Paul v. Friedman (2002) 95 Cal.App.4th 853 .....	21
Paulus v. Bob Lynch Ford, Inc. (2006) 139 Cal.App.4th 659 .....	42
People ex rel. Gallegos v. Pacific Lumber Co. (2008) 158 Cal.App.4th 950 .....	46
People v. Taylor (2004) 119 Cal.App.4th 628 .....	25, 27, 28, 29, 36, 37, 48
Peregrine Funding, Inc. v. Sheppard Mullin Richter & Hampton LLP (2005) 133 Cal.App.4th 658 .....	15, 32, 40, 41
Philipson & Simon v. Gulsvig (2007) 154 Cal.App.4th 347 .....	33
Pollock v. Superior Court (1991) 229 Cal.App.3d 26 .....	22, 23, 31, 32, 46

Premier Medical Management Systems, Inc. v. California Ins. Guarantee Assn. (2006) 136 Cal.App.4th 464 .....	41, 46, 47
Ribas v. Clark (1985) 38 Cal.3d 355 .....	33, 34
Roth v. Rhodes (1994) 25 Cal.App.4th 530 .....	49
Rusheen v. Cohen (2006) 37 Cal.4th 1048 .....	15, 16, 22, 32, 43, 46, 51
Safeco Surplus Lines Co. v. Employer’s Reinsurance Corp. (1992) 11 Cal.App.4th 1403 .....	18
Siegel v. Lewis (1976) 40 N.Y.2d 687 .....	35
Silberg v. Anderson (1990) 50 Cal.3d 205 .....	44
Stevenson Real Estate Services, Inc. v. CB Richard Ellis Real Estate Services, Inc. (2006) 138 Cal.App.4th 1215 .....	49
Stolman v. City of Los Angeles (2003) 114 Cal.App.4th 916 .....	37, 39
Taheri Law Group v. Evans (2008) 160 Cal.App.4th 482 .....	22
Temple Community Hospital v. Superior Court (1999) 20 Cal.4th 464 .....	45
Tiffany v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. (1993) 14 Cal.App.4th 1763 .....	45

Tipton v. Systron Donner Corp. (1979) 99 Cal.App.3d 501 .....	35
Traditional Cat Assn., Inc. v. Gilbreath (2004) 118 Cal.App.4th 392 .....	41
Tuchscher Development Enterprises, Inc. v. San Diego Unified Port Dist. (2003) 106 Cal.App.4th 1219 .....	48
Walker v. Kiouisis (2001) 93 Cal.App.4th 1432 .....	13
Walter v. National Indem. Co. (1970) 3 Cal.App.3d 630 .....	17, 18
Wang v. Wal-Mart Real Estate Business Trust (2007) 153 Cal.App.4th 790 .....	32
Westside Center Associates v. Safeway Stores 23, Inc. (1996) 42 Cal.App.4th 507 .....	49
Wilcox v. Superior Court (1994) 27 Cal.App.4th 809 .....	20
Zirbes v. Stratton (1986) 187 Cal.App.3d 1407 .....	28

### Statutes

42 U.S.C.A., § 1983 .....	51
Business and Professions Code, § 17200 .....	5
Civil Code, § 47, subd. (b) .....	43

Code of Civil Procedure

§ 350 ..... 18

§ 411.10 ..... 18

§ 425.16, subd. (b)(1) ..... 14

§ 425.16, subd. (e) ..... 15

§ 575.2, subd.(b) ..... 46

§ 1283.4 ..... 38

**Rules**

Cal. Rules of Court

rule 2.30 (a) ..... 45

rule 2.30 (b) ..... 45, 46

rule 3.300 ..... 24

rule 8.204(c)(1) ..... 53

former rule 804(a) ..... 19, 24, 25, 26

former rule 804(b) ..... 25

**Miscellaneous**

4 Witkin, Cal. Procedure (4th ed. 1997) Pleadings § 336 ..... 24

Historical Notes, 23 pt. 1A West’s Ann. Code, Rules (2006 ed.)  
foll. rule 3.300 ..... 24
